
No6 Mumbai, Tuesday, August 20, 2024 www.freepressjournal.inTHE  FREE PRESS JOURNAL

Indian Overseas Bank, Andheri (West) Branch 
(A Govt of India Undertaking) 

C-201, 2nd Floor, Waterford Building (Above Navneet Motors) 
Juhu Lane, Andheri (West), Mumbai-400058 

e-AUCTION SALE NOTICE 

Sale of Immovable Property Mortgaged to the Bank under the Securitization and Reconstruction of 
Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 
Whereas M/s Asia View Enterprises Limited, address, Room - No. 806, Tower-B, New Mandarin Plaza, 
14, Science Museum Road, TST East, Kowloon, Hong Kong has borrowed monies from Indian Overseas 
Bank, Hong Kong Branch against the mortgage of the immovable properties more fully described in the 
schedule hereunder and on upon classification of the account as NPA, the Bank has issued a demand 
notice under Section 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act, 2002 (Act) on 13.01.2023 calling upon the borrowers M/s 
Asia View Enterprises Limited, Address - Room No. 806, Tower-B, New Mandarin Plaza, 14, Science 
Museum Road, TST East, Kowloon, HongKong and the guarantor Mr. Vitankar Prashant Maruti Rao 
Address- address- 4A, Tower A, Viceroy Park, Thakur Village, Kandivli East, Mumbai-400101 to pay 
the amount due to the Bank, being USD 5,860,491.24 (United States Dollar Five Million Eight Hundred and 
Sixty Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety One and Cents Twenty Four Only), Euro 5,046,750.26 (EURO 
Five Million Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty and Cents Twenty Six Only) as on 14.07.2022 
payable together with further interest at contractual rates and rests along with costs, charges etc till date of 
repayment within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice. 
Whereas the borrowers & guarantors having failed to pay the amount dues in full to the Bank as called for 
in the said demand notice, the Bank has taken physical possession of the secured assets more fully 
described in the schedule hereunder on 09.01.2024 under Section 13 (4) of the Act with the right to sell the 
same in “As is where is”, “As is what is” and Whatever there is” basis under Section13(4) of the Act 
read with Rules 8 & 9 of the Security interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 for realization of Bank‟s dues. The 
dues to the bank as on the date of taking possession was intimated as an amount of USD 6,524,680.24 
(United States Dollar Six Million Five Hundred and Twenty Four Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty and 
cents twenty four only) and EUR 5,618,715.29 (EURO Five Million six Hundred eighteen Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Fifteen and cents twenty nine only) as on 09.01.2024 payable together with further interest at 
contractual rates and rests along with costs, charges etc. till date of repayment, after reckoning repayments, 
if any, since the date mentioned in the demand notice. 
The dues of the borrower as on 18.08.2024 works out to USD 6,829,698 (United States Dollar Six Million 
Eight Hundred and Twenty Nine Thousand and Six hundred Ninety Eight only) and EUR 5,881,380 (EURO 
Five Million Eight Hundred Eighty One Thousand and Three hundred Eighty only) after reckoning 
repayments, if any, amounting to NIL subsequent to the Bank issuing demand notice. 
The undersigned in exercise of the powers conferred under Sec 13(4) of the said Act proposes to realize 
the Bank’s dues by sale of the under mentioned properties. 

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY(IES) 
All that piece and parcel of commercial property at 1001A and 1002A, A Wing, Lotus Corporate Park, 
Graham Firth Steel Compound, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai-400063 
admeasuring 5812 sq.ft. in the name of Mr. Vitankar Prashant Marutirao. 

Details of Auction : 

*Bank’s dues has priority over statutory dues. 
TERMS & CONDITIONS :  
(1) The property (ies) will be sold by e-Auction through the Bank's approved service provider 
https://ebkray.in/eauction-psb/bidder-registration under the supervision of the Authorised Officer of the 
Bank.  
(2) The intending Bidders/Purchasers are requested to register on portal https://ebkray.in/eauction-
psb/bidder-registration using, their mobile number and email-ID further, they are requested to upload 
requisite KYC documents.  
(3) Bids in the prescribed formats shall be submitted "online" Through the portal 
https://ebkray.in/eauction-psb/bidder-registration along with the EMD & scanned copy of KYC 
documents including Photo, PAN Card, ADHAAR Card & address proof to the service provider and the 
Authorised Officer respective branches on or before the date mentioned above for submission of bid.  
(4) The EMD and other deposits shall be remitted through UPI/NET BANKING/NEFT/RTGS to the wallet 
provided by PSB Alliance (e-bkraya) on its e-auction site https://ebkray.in/eauction-psb/bidder-
registration as specified above and the amount of EMD paid by the interested bidders shall carry no 
interest. The amount of EMD paid by the successful bidder shall be adjusted towards the sale price, 
Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) to be transferred/deposited by bidders in his/her/their own wallet 
provided by PSB Alliance (e-bkraya) on its e-auction site https://ebkray.in/eauction-psb/bidder-
registration by means of UPI/Net Banking/NEFT/RTGS for the bid. 
(5) Bids without EMD shall be rejected summarily.  
(6) Online auction sale will start automatically on and at the time as mentioned above. Auction/bidding will 
Initially be for a period of 180 minutes with auto extension time of 10 minutes each till the sale is concluded.  
(7) The e-auction/bidding of above properties will be conducted exactly on the scheduled Date & Time as 
mentioned against each Property by way of Interest bidding among bidders. The bidder shall improve their 
offer in the multiples of the bid increment amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- for the property. In case bid is placed in 
the last 5 minutes of the closing time of the e-auction the closing time will automatically get extended for 10 
minutes.  
(8) The property shall be sold to the successful bidder. The successful/highest bidder (purchaser) as 
declared by the Authorized Officer shall deposit 25% of the bided amount (inclusive of the EMD) 
immediately on the same day and not later than the next working day in favour of “Indian Overseas Bank, 
Andheri Branch C 201, 2nd Floor, Waterford Building (Above Navneet Motors), Juhu Lane, Andheri 
(W), Mumbai-400058, Branch Code : 0209, IFSC Code : IOBA000029.  
(9) The balance of the sale price must be paid within 15 days from the date of confirmation of auction sale. 
Failure to remit the entire amount of sale price within the stipulated period will result in forfeiture of deposit 
of 25% of the bid amount to the secured creditor and forfeiture of all claims over the property by the 
prospective bidder/purchaser and the property will be resold,  
(10) The Sale Certificate will be issued in the name of the purchaser(s) only, after payment of the entire sale 
price/bided amount and other taxes/charges. if any, 
(11) The purchaser shall bear the charges/fee payable for conveyance such as registration fee, stamp duty 
etc., as applicable as per law.  
(12) The Authorised Officer/Bank has the absolute right to accept or reject any bid or postpone or cancel 
the sale, as the case may be without assigning any reason whosoever.  
(13) Known Encumbrances of all the above mentioned Properties is Nil.  
(14) The property is being sold as "As is where is" "As is what is" and "Whatever there is" without 
recourse basis. The Bank has disclosed only the known encumbrances, statutory liabilities, if any, as above 
and it is for the purchaser to make their own independent/discreet enquiries at their own costs before 
participating in the auction.  
(15) As regards the statutory dues stated above, Bank dues will have priority over statutory dues. Without 
prejudice to the above, statutory liability if any, shall be borne by the purchaser and the Bank assumes no 
responsibility in this regard.  
(16) Sale is subject to confirmation by the secured creditor.  
(17) The e-Auction advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to constitute any commitment 
or any representation by the Bank. The Authorised Officer/Secured Creditor shall not be responsible in any 
way for any third party claims/rights/dues.  
(18) In compliance with Section 194 I-A of the Income Tax Act, 1961, income tax @ 1% on the Sale Price 
shall be paid under the PAN Number of the Purchaser. In case of any sale/transfer of immovable property 
of Rupees Fifty lakhs and above, the transferee has to pay an amount equal to 1% of the consideration as 
Income Tax. In case of single bidder, one bid increment above the Reserve Price is to be placed for 
declaration as successful bidder. 
For verification about the title documents and inspection thereof, the intending bidders may contact Indian 
Overseas Bank, Andheri Branch C 201, 2nd Floor, Waterford Building (Above Navneet Motors), Juhu 
Lane, Andheri (W), Mumbai-400058 from 11.00 AM to 03.00 PM with prior appointment. 
The intending bidders are advised to read the sale notice, terms and conditions of e-auction, help manual 
on operational part of e-auction and follow them strictly. In case of any difficulty or assistant is required 
before or during e-auction process, the bidder may contact authorized representative of e-auction service 
provider - 8291220220 or visit website : https://ebkray.in/eauction-psb/bidder-registration and with 
concerned Branch.  
(19) This publication is also 15 days notice required U/s 9(1) of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rule 
2002 to the Borrowers/Guarantors about holding of E-Auction on the above mentioned date.  
(20) The above mentioned properties are under the Symbolic/constructive possession and is being offered 
for sale on "as is where is" and "as is what is basis" only, the conveyancing/transfer of the property and 
handing over of the physical possession of the secured asset/property to the successful bidder will be made 
by the Bank only after getting the physical possession through due procedure of law and by the order of the 
competent authority/court/tribunal till such date or delay, the Successful Bidder has to wait for the same and 
till such date Bank will not pay any interest/claim/compensation etc., in whatsoever manner on the EMD/ 
Final BID amount to the prospective Bidders.  
(21) If the above E-auction cum Sale is challenged before any competent court/forum/tribunal, etc then the 
finalization of the Sale/Auction will be subject to the final disposal by the aforesaid competent court/forum/ 
tribunal only and till such final disposal of the case by the competent court/tribunal/forum, Bank will not pay 
any interest/claim/compensation etc. in whatsoever manner on the EMD/Final Bid amount to the 
prospective Bidders. 

Place : Mumbai  
Date : 19.08.2024 Authorized Officer

Date and time of e-auction 18.09.2024 between 11.00 A.M. to 3.00 P.M IST 
with auto extension of 10 minutes each till sale is completed 

Reserve Price Rs. 15,45,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Crore Forty Five Lakh Only) 
*1% TDS is applicable as the property value in consideration is 
more than Rs. 50.00 Lakh. 

Earnest Money Deposit - EMD (10% of 
Reserve Price)

Rs. 1,54,50,000/- 
(Rupees One Crore Fifty Four Lakh Fifty thousand Only) to be paid 
online through NEFT/RTGS after generation of challan from 
https://ebkray.in/eauction-psb in bidder’s global EMD wallet. 
NEFT/ RTGS transfer can be done from any scheduled commercial 
bank. Bidders, not depositing the required EMD online, will not be 
allowed to participate in the e-auction. 

Bid multiplier Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh only)
Inspection of Property 21.08.2024 onward with prior appointment
Submission of online application for bid 
with EMD starts from

21.08.2024 onwards

Last date for submission of online 
application for BID with EMD

17.09.2024 before 04:00 P.M.

Known encumbrances if any Not known to the Bank. Property is being sold on “As is where is”, 
“As is what is” and Whatever there is”.

*Outstanding dues of local self Govt. 
known to the Bank including society 
dues (Property tax, water, sewerage, 
electricity bills)

Rs. 43,96,110/- known to the Bank as society overdue amount as 
on 31.12.2023. However, purchaser must ascertain the dues from 
all the concerned authorities/society and have to bear in full.

Saraswat Co-operative Bank Limited 
74/C, Samadhan Building, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (W), Mumbai-400 028 

Tel. No. : +91 8657043713 / 14 / 15 
 

POSSESSION NOTICE

 
Sr.  
No.

Name of 
the branch

Name of the 
account

Name of the  
borrower/mortgagor/ 

guarantor

Description of the property mortgaged 
(secured asset)

Date of 
Demand 
Notice

Date of 
Symbolic 

possession

Amount outstanding 
as per demand 

notice (alongwith 
future interest and 

charges)  

1 Vashi
Mr. Shirke 
Santosh 
Narsing

Mr. Shirke Santosh Narsing 
[Borrower/Mortgagor] 

Mrs. Shirke Shivani Santosh 
[Co-Borrower/Mortgagor]

Equitable Mortgage of Flat No. 7C/D-1/16, 1st 
Floor, [Admeasuring Area : 40.28 sq.mtrs. Built 
up Area], in ‘Chandralok CHSL’, Near D-Mart, 
Plot No. 07, Sector-10, Koparkhairane, Navi 
Mumbai-400709 owned by Mr. Shirke Santosh 
Narsing & Mrs. Shirke Shivani Santosh.

26.04.2024 17.08.2024

Rs. 11,88,606/-  
(Rupees Eleven Lakh 
Eighty Eight 
Thousand Six 
Hundred Six Only) as 
on 25.04.2024.

2 Seawoods 
(Nerul)

Mr. Pandey 
Jatashankar

Ram

Mr. Pandey Jatashankar Ram  
[Borrower/Mortgagor] 
Mr. Pandey Shantidevi 

Jatashankar 
[Co-Borrower/Mortgagor] 

Equitable Mortgage of Flat No. 001, Ground 
Floor [Admeasuring Area : 505 Sq.Ft. Built Up 
Area+ 125 Sq.Ft. Garden Area] Sukh Shanti 
CHSL, Plot No 39, Sector 6 Sarsole Village 
Nerul West-400706 owned by Mr. Pandey 
Jatashankar Ram and Mrs. Pandey Shantidevi 
Jatashankar

20.03.2024 17.08.2024

Rs. 40,33,505/-  
(Rupees Forty Lakh 
Thirty Three 
Thousand Five 
Hundred Five Only) 
as on 19.03.2024

3

Swami 
Nityanand 

Road 
(Panvel)

Mr. Mali 
Avinash 
Narayan

Mr. Mali Avinash Narayan 
Mrs. Mali Jyoti Avinash 
Mr. Patil Vilas Damodar 

Mr. Mali Devendra Dattatrey

Equitable Mortgage of All that premises lying 
being and situate at Flat No. 301 Admeasuring 
411 sq.ft. Carpet on third floor, in building 
known as Malti Residency Middle Class 
Society, Plot No. 44, Final Plot no. 205/112, 
Panvel-410206.

12.01.2024 17.08.2024

Rs. 4,58,304/-  
(Rupees Four Lakh 
Fifty Eight Thousand 
Three Hundred Four 
Only) as on 
11/01/2024

4 Fort
Mr. Parte 
Kalpesh 
Vitthal

Mr. Parte Kalpesh Vitthal 
[Borrower/Mortgagor] 

Mr. Parte Rupesh Vitthal  
[Co-Borrower/Mortgagor] 
Mrs. Parte Sunita Vitthal 

[Co-Borrower/Mortgagor]

Mortgage of Apartment No. 382, Type SS-III, 
(SS-III/382) on the ground floor, in the building 
known as Adarsh Owners Association Situated 
at Sector-8, Village Kopar Khairane, Navi 
Mumbai, Taluka and District Thane- 700709 
Owned by Mr. Parte Kalpesh Vitthal, Mr. Parte 
Rupesh Vitthal & Mrs. Parte Sunita Vithal.

12.06.2024 17.08.2024

Rs. 17,63,793/-  
(Rupees Seventeen 
Lakh Sixty-Three 
Thousand Seven 
Hundred And Ninety-
Three Only) as on 
10.06.2024

COMMON POSSESSION NOTICE FOR IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES IN CASE OF MORE THAN ONE BORROWER BY THE RESPECTIVE AUTHORISED OFFICERS (FOR IMMOVABLE PROPERTY)

WHEREAS, 
Saraswat Co-operative Bank Ltd./the Authorised Officer/s of the Saraswat Co-operative Bank Ltd. under the Securitisation and 
Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of powers conferred under section 13 read 
with the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002, issued demand notice/s on the dates mentioned against each account calling upon the 
respective borrower/s, guarantor/s and mortgagor/s to repay the amount as mentioned against each account within 60 days from the date of the 
notice(s)/date of receipt of the said notice/s. 
The borrower having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrower and the public in general that the undersigned has taken 
the symbolic possession of the property described herein below in exercise of power conferred on him under sub-section (4) of Section 13 of 
Act read with Rule 8 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 on 17th August 2024. 
The borrower/s, mortgagor/s, guarantor/s in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal with the property/ies and any 
dealing with the said property/ies will be subject to the charge of Saraswat Co-operative Bank Ltd. for the amounts outstanding alongwith the 
interest and charges. 

The borrower’s, guarantor’s, mortgagor’s attention is invited to the provisions of sub-section (8) of Section 13 of the Act, in respect of time 
available to redeem the mortgaged property/ies i.e., secured asset/s. 

Sd/- 
Date : 20.08.2024 Authorised Officer 
Place : Mumbai Saraswat Co-operative Bank Ltd.

2/0.)130/30'13,1,#1+$
4);6/3 `[d]c\cXPdS`Oc^db]_bdb]cd.:b]dQ^^V_ZdIc^c\_ZdRccb`^SdaUdb]cdRcTXc\[daUdD]cd,aTX_P
1\c[`Yc^WPdIaZUdMZVXd>`T`bcYdB#b]cdMZVX+AdL`ZZdXcd]cZYda^ ERX@NOR:FZU9KXZEYGXYQHYNFZUSU=ZRXZ?<SS
0TDTZ6E;Zb]\aVS]d@`YcadMa^Uc\c^W`^SdB3@M4Ada\d=b]c\dQVY`aG@`[V_ZdRc_^[dB3=Q@R4AEdbadb\_^[_Wb
b]cd,V[`^c[[d_[d[]_ZZdXcdYcb_`ZcYd`^db]cdFab`WcdWa^Oc^`^Sdb]cd[_`YdQIRJ
D]cdR`^`[b\PdaUdMa\Na\_bcdQUU_`\[dB3RMQ4Ad]_[dO`Ycd `b[d5YPYNRLZ/VNJ@LRNZ4WKTZ9=,ZUSUSZORXYO
S-TS=TUSUSFZS*,ZUSUUZORXYOZS?TS?TUSUUFZ99,ZUSUUZORXYOZU-T9UTUSUUZRPOZS.,USU*ZORXYOZU?TS.TUSU*

_^Yd_Ubc\dYVcdc5_T`^_b`a^Ed`bd]_[d_Z[adXcc^dYcW`YcYdbad_ZZaLdWaTN_^`c[dbadWa^YVWbdb]c`\dQIR
b]\aVS]d@`YcadMa^Uc\c^W`^SdB@MAda\dab]c\dQVY`ad@`[V_ZdRc_^[dB=Q@RAda\db\_^[_Wbd`bcT[db]\aVS]
Na[b_ZdX_ZZabd̀ ^d_WWa\Y_^WcdL`b]dU\_TcLa\&dN\aO`YcYd̀ ^db]cd_Ua\c[_`YdM`\WVZ_\[dVNdbad8Hb]dCcNbcTXc\E
KHK<d_^Yd`[[Vcdb]cdFab`WcdUa\db]cdQ^^V_ZdIc^c\_ZdRccb`^SdXPdcT_`Zdbad_ZZdb]cdRcTXc\[d_^Ydab]c\
Nc\[a^[dc^b`bZcYEd_^YdL]a[cdcGT_`Zd_YY\c[[c[d_\cd\cS`[bc\cYdL`b]db]cdMZVXJ
D]cdQIRdL`ZZdXcd]cZYda^dERX@NOR:FZU9KXZEYGXYQHYNFZUSU=ZRXZ?<SSZ0TDTZ6E;ZV^Yc\db]cdMaTN_^`c[
QWbEdKH68d_^Yd`^d_WWa\Y_^WcdL`b]db]cdRMQdM`\WVZ_\[db]\aVS]d@M9=Q@RdTaYcJdD]cdRcTXc\[dW_^
_bbc^Yd_^YdN_\b`W`N_bcd`^db]cdQIRdXPd_bbc^Y`^Sdb]\aVS]d@M9=Q@RdU_W`Z`bPEdb]cdYcb_`Z[daUdL]`W]d[]_ZZ
Ua\Td_dN_\bdaUdb]cdQIRdFab`WcJdD]cdRcTXc\[d_bbc^Y`^Sdb]cdTccb`^Sdb]\aVS]d@M9=Q@Rd[]_ZZdXc
WaV^bcYdUa\db]cdNV\Na[cdaUd\cW&a^`^Sdb]cd7Va\VTdV^Yc\dCcWb`a^d6H8daUdb]cdMaTN_^`c[dQWbEdKH68J
D]cdMZVXd[]_ZZdXcdN\aO`Y`^Sdb]cdU_W`Z`bPdUa\dcGOab`^SdB\cTabcd_^Yda^db]cdY_PdaUdb]cdQIRAdUa\db]c
Oab`^SdaUdb]cdRcTXc\[J
4WXVJYZWAZ25D

D]cdFab`WcdaUdb]cd.:b]dQIRd_Za^SdL`b]db]cd_^^c5V\c[db]c\caUEd`Ud_^PdL`ZZdXcd[c^bdcZcWb\a^`W_ZZPda^ZP
badb]a[cdTcTXc\[dL]a[cdcGT_`Zd_YY\c[[c[d_\cd\cS`[bc\cYdL`b]db]cdMZVXJdQ[dNc\db]cdRMQdM`\WVZ_\[E
^adN]P[`W_ZdWaN`c[daUdb]cdFab`WcdaUdb]cdQIRd_^Yd_^^c5V\c[db]c\caUdL`ZZdXcd[c^bdbad_^PdRcTXc\J
D]cdWaNPdaUdb]cd^ab`WcdaUdb]cdQIRd_^Yd_^^c5V\c[db]c\caUdL`ZZdXcd_O_`Z_XZcdUa\db]cd`^Ua\T_b`a^d_^Y
\cUc\c^WcdaUdTcTXc\[d_bdb]cdLcX[`bcdaUdb]cdMZVXd8IIITHGMJBMWLATJWQ7Ed_^YdFC?>d8IIITY>WXB
VPMTPKOLTJWQ7ZUa\d_ZZdb]cdTcTXc\[daUdb]cdMZVXJ
DRPPYNZWAZNYMVKXYNVPM,@GORXVPMZYBQRVLZROONYKK<

RcTXc\[dL]ad]_Ocd^abd\cS`[bc\cY9VNY_bcYdb]c`\dcGT_`Zd_YY\c[[dL`b]db]cdMZVXd_\cd\c7Vc[bcYdbadYa
b]cd[_TcdXPddK8\YdQVSV[bEdKHK<dbadc^[V\cdb]_bdb]cPd\cWc`Ocdb]cdQIRd^ab`Wcd_Za^SdL`b]db]cdQ^^c5G
V\c[Ed`Ud_^Pd_^YdcGOab`^SdYcb_`Z[JdD]cd[_TcdT_PdXcdVNY_bcYd`^db]`[dL_P-

0LYRKYZKYPOZRPZYQRVLZIVXCZXCYVNZDYQHYNKCVGZ4@QHYNFZ3BDRVLZ6$FZDWHVLYZ4@QHYNZXW<

ba]fKadJ_dYcV_fZ`2cL_dOf'1cLacJda"f3fW;@)f
Za]fW_D`J_adYf<`8 d6`fTDd8OfW_cYUPaOfbPYUd`f%fXeeeIX
;Cbd`QRfYcYUcaV_`:+U:/LC/DQ�]LDYfff=cQfSDRfe^^CBeG?BeFe]

;Udb]cdTcTXc\[d]_OcdUa\Sabbc^db]cdZaSd`^dW\cYc^b`_Z[dUa\d\cTabcdcGOab`^Sdb]cPdW_^dWa^b_WbdFC?>da^
HKKdGd<::$d%HHHda\d[c^Yd_^dcT_`ZdbadFC?>dL`b]db]c`\d\cS`[bc\cYdcT_`Zd;?da^-dY>WXVPM1PKOLTJWQ
Tc^b`a^`^SdMZVX+[d^_TcEdRcTXc\+[d^_TcEdRaX`Zcd^VTXc\d_^YdcT_`Zd;?Jd1Zc_[cd^abcdb]_bdZaS`^d
W\cYc^b`_Z[d\c7V`\cYdUa\dN_\b`W`N_b`^Sd`^db]cdQIRdb]\aVS]d@`YcadMa^Uc\c^W`^Sd_\cd[cN_\_bcd_[d
Tc^b`a^cYd`^db]cd^ab`WcdaUdb]cdQIRJ
DRPPYNZWAZ+WXVPMZRXZXCYZ25DZ8NYQWXYZYB>WXVPMZRPOZYB>WXVPMZRXZ25D7

D]cdMZVXd`[dNZc_[cYdbadN\aO`Ycd)GOab`^SdU_W`Z`bPdB`^WZVY`^Sd3\cTabcdcGOab`^S4AdaUdFC?>dbad_ZZd`b[d
=\Y`^_\PdM_bcSa\PdBQAdRcTXc\[dbadW_[bdb]c`\dOabcda^d_ZZdb]cd\c[aZVb`a^[d`^db]cdT_^^c\d_[d[]_ZZdXc
[cbdaVbd`^db]cdFab`WcdaUdb]cdQIRJdD]cdRcTXc\[dL`ZZdXcd_XZcdbadW_[bdb]c`\dOabcdcZcWb\a^`W_ZZPda^db]c
XV[`^c[[c[d_[d[cbdUa\b]d`^db]cdFab`WcdaUdb]cdQIRdc`b]c\d\cTabcZPdBYV\`^Sd\cTabcdcGOab`^SdNc\`aYAda\
YV\`^Sdb]cdQIRdBL]c^dL`^YaLdUa\dcGOab`^Sd`[d_Wb`O_bcYdVNa^d`^[b\VWb`a^[daUdb]cd1\c[`Yc^bAJ
Q[dNc\db]cdQ\b`WZc[daUdQ[[aW`_b`a^daUdb]cdMZVXEd_^d=\Y`^_\PdM_bcSa\PdBQAdRcTXc\d[]_ZZd^abdXcdc^b`bZcY
bad_bbc^Ydb]cdQIRdaUdb]cdMZVXda\dbadOabcdb]c\c_bd`Ud_bdb]cdb`TcdaUdb]cdRccb`^SdG
8V7 (cd`[d_^dQX[c^bdRcTXc\J
8VV7Z(cd]_[d^abdN_`Ydb]cdUVZZdc^b\_^WcdUccdYVcd_^YdN_P_XZcdXPd]`TJ
8VVV7Z(cd`[dbLadTa^b][da\dTa\cd`^dQ\\c_\[d`^dN_PTc^bdaUdCVX[W\`Nb`a^dYVcd_^YdN_P_XZcdXPd]`TJ

Q^PdNc\[a^dL]adXcWaTc[d_dRcTXc\daUdb]cdMZVXd_Ubc\db]cdY`[N_bW]daUdb]cdFab`WcdWa^Oc^`^Sdb]c
QIRd_[da^db]cdWVbGaUUdY_bcdT_PdaXb_`^db]cd>=I;Fd;?d_^YdN_[[La\YdXPd[c^Y`^Sd_d\c7Vc[bdbad
Y>WXVPM1PKOLTJWQ

!`^YZPd^abcdb]_bdb]cdTcTXc\[dab]c\db]_^db]cdcZ`S`XZcdOab`^SdTcTXc\[daUdb]cdMZVXd[]_ZZdb\c_bdb]`[d
^ab`WcdUa\d`^Ua\T_b`a^dNV\Na[cda^ZPJ
;^dW_[cdaUd_^Pd7Vc\`c[d9dS\`cO_^Wc[EdWa^^cWbcYdL`b]dU_W`Z`bPdUa\dOab`^SdXPdcZcWb\a^`WdTc_^[EdNZc_[c
Wa^b_WbdFC?>EdcT_`ZGddcOab`^S"^[YZJWaTda\dW_ZZda^dHKKdGd<::$d%HHHEdPaVdT_Pd\cUc\db]cd2\c7Vc^bZP
Q[&cYd'Vc[b`a^[dB2Q'[AdUa\dRcTXc\[d_^YdcGOab`^SdV[c\dT_^V_ZdUa\dRcTXc\[d_O_`Z_XZcd_bdb]c
YaL^Za_Yd[cWb`a^daUdIIITY>WXVPMTPKOLTJWQT
D]cd`^[b\VWb`a^[dUa\d\cTabcdcGOab`^Sd�dcGOab`^Sd_^YdN_\b`W`N_b`a^d`^db]cdQIRd[]_ZZd_Z[adUa\Td_dN_\b
aUdb]cdQIRdFab`WcdaUdb]cdMZVXEdL]`W]d[]_ZZdXcd_O_`Z_XZcda^db]cdLcX[`bcdaUdb]cdMZVXd_^YdFC?>JdD]`[
QYOc\b`[cTc^bd`[dXc`^SdNVXZ`[]cYd`^dWaTNZ`_^WcdL`b]db]cdRMQdM`\WVZ_\[d_^YdUa\db]cd`^Ua\T_b`a^daU
b]cdTcTXc\[d_[d`[d_O_`Z_XZcda^db]cdLcX[`bcdaUdb]cdMZVXJ
�cdV\Scd_ZZdTcTXc\[dbadVNY_bcdb]c`\d`^Ua\T_b`a^d_bdb]cdc_\Z`c[bdbad\cWc`Ocdb]cdFab`WcdaUdb]cd.:b]
QIRdFab`Wcd_Za^SdL`b]db]cdQ^^c5V\c[Ed`Ud_^Pd_^Ydb]cdcGOab`^SdW\cYc^b`_Z[dB_[d_NNZ`W_XZcAJd

#:Z)NOYNZWAZXCYZ5YPYNRLZ/WQQVXXYY

KQdLcRfbPYUd` [V_`V_fW_cYUPa7da
ZdJcRf^e]eF]^e^X Z\SRfeee?Xe9?

*"01/,+/�'1&$0#.)0%('1!,- 1(-�/1-.+.*0)
W\SRfHG^XNebMNG^ISK4eeN9eI

ZT]fWM@\=MT[bf<\Z0[S\fT@[ZOfWM;bAHTOfbHbA[\CfXeefeIX]
;YL<ZSUUZ(Z?S.%Z?S-SZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ 3QRVL<ZQYQHYNKCVG1HGMJBMWLATJWQ

PUBLIC NOTICE
The proposed Construction of Integrated 
Township Project at Village Dhokawade, 
Taluka- Alibag, District-Raigad, Maharashtra 
by M/s Sobo development Private Limited was 
accorded the Environmental Clearance from the 
State Level Environment Impact Assessment 
Authority (SEIAA), Environment Department, 
Govt. of Maharashtra under letter no.: (SIA/MH/
INFRA2/454659/2023) on 19.08.2024. 
The copies of clearance letter are available with 
the State Level Environment Impact Assessment 
Authority (SEIAA) and may also be seen at 
website at https://parivesh.nic.in/

Cancellation of Power of Attorney and Agreement

(1) Shri. Abdul Majeed Shah, Age 62 years,
residing at B-15, Jijamata Nagar, J. block, Dr. E.
Moses Road, Nehru Science Road, Worli,
Mumbai - 400018, (2) Shabana Abdul Majeed

Shah, age 43 years, residing at B-15, Jijamata
Nagar, J block Dr. E.Mojeses Road, Nehru
Science Road, Worli, Mumbai-400018, (3) Shri.

Mahendra Anandrao Yadav, Age 50 years,
residing at Kajupada Pipeline, Kurla. Mumbai -
400 072, (4) Smt. Vaishali Mahendra Yadav,
age 45 years, residing at Kajupada pipeline, Kurla.
Mumbai - 400 072

And

(5) M/s. Thite and Properties, a proprietary
firm, having is place of business at Pushpa
Prestige, 3rd floor, Pune Satara Road Parwati,
Pune through its proprietor of Mr. Vaibhav Thite.

The Agreement and the Power of Attorney
both dated 18th January 2018 was executed by
above persons for the object of mainly to give
power to M/s Thite and Properties, though its
proprietor Shri. Vaibhave Thite for to clear and
clean the property situated at bearing No. 158,
Hissa No. 23, Part (Hissa No. 23 A/23 - B/23 - C
and 23 - D having correspondent C. S. No. 5408
A, admeasuring about 05 H 20 R at village Koley
Kalyan, Santacruz, Taluka - Andheri, District
Bandra, Bandra Suburban, Mumbai and
agreement for deciding terms and conditions of
it. The said instruments were witnessed by 1) Shri.
Somanath Gajakas, 2) Shi. Yuvraj Jadhav.

As the party No. 5, the Power of Attorney holder
failed to clean and clear the aforesaid properties
and work relating to the said properties have
become stand still, I have sent letters dated 8th
January 2019, 4th March 2019 and 14th March
2019 to Shri. Mahendra Aandarao Yadav and Shri.
Vaibhav Dyandev Thite on 26th December 2018,
14th March 2019 and 10th May 2019 showing my
intention to cancel the aforesaid two documents
executed between aforesaid person on 18th
January 2018. Shri. Yadav and Shri. Thite neither
replied my aforesaid letters nor informed me
anything about progress of the work relating the
properties in question.

Therefore, I hereby cancel the aforesaid both
the instruments executed by and between the
aforesaid parties on 18th January 2018 with effect
from the issuance of this public notice. The
Partnership Deed dated 7th September 2006
executed by and between Shri. Mahendra Yadav
and myself was already cancelled on 22nd June
2017.

I hereby confirm that the Power of Attorney and
the Agreement both dated 18th January 2018
executed by and between above five parties are
hereby stand cancelled.

As per my instruction    Yours truly,

Shri. Abdul Majeed Shah Ashok Rajbhar
    Advocate

PUBLIC NOTICE


